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nt£R£f'OR£, IT IS MY OPINION : 

J . Fees collected by clerks of the d~strtct courts do not 
accrue as a revenue 1 tea to t.he dtstrtct court fund 10 
those counttes adopt1n9 a s~x-~11 d1str1c t court levy . 

2. The board of county c~llunoners aay supple.ent the 
Slll-alll levy Wlth 9eneral fund 1evenues 1n f1nanc1n9 
Uhe d1str1ct court fund . 

Very truly yours , 

PU KE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO 38 OPINION NO. S3 

RETIREMENT SYSTEl'IS - Teachers, sabbat1cal leave as c redlt­
able servJ.ce; 
SCHOOL DISTRICTS - Sabbat~cal leave fo r teachers . ret1 rement 
cred1t; 
T£.1'/"BERS Sabbaucal leave as credltable serv~ce under 
ret1rement system; 
TEACHERS' RETIREMENT BOARD - Sabbattcal leave as credltable 
serv1.ce; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED - Sect1ons 19-4-101(8). ( 11). ( 20), 
19-4-204(2), 19-4-302(l)(a). 19-4-302(2), 19-4-304, 19-4-
401 ( 1). 19-4-401 ( 2) (a). 19-4-403, 19-4-602 ( 1 ) • 19-4 -60S ( 1 ) . 
19-4-804 . 19-4-902. 20- 1- 101(20); 
OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL - 37 Op. Att'y Gen. NO. 80 
(1971) . 

HELD : l. The Teachers• Retirement Board may awar d a public 
school teacher up to one month's creditable 
service for one or more conttnuous months of 
sabbatical leave without pay, if the board adopts 
such a pol1cy . 

2 . The Teachers • Ret1rement Board must award a public 
school teacher creditable servic' for sabbatical 
leave with pay. 
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3 . When a school d-1str1ct grants a publtc school 
teacher sabbatical leave wtth pay. the dAstnct 
must : (a) deduct froa the teacher's coapensatton 
6 . 187 percent of the full co~~pensauon actually 
pa1d the teacher for the employee ' s contrJ.buUon. 
and (b) contrtbute 6.312 percent of the full 
c0111pensat1on actually paJ.d the teacher for the 
employer's cont.rJ.but1on . 

F. Robert JohnPon 
£xecut-1ve Secretary 
Teachers' RetJ .ent System 
1500 Stxth Ave.1ue 
Belena. ftOntana 59601 

Dear Mr . Johnson: 

5 Noveaber , :J79 

Your predecessor asked for my op1n-1on on the followJ.ng 
quest1ons: 

Should a publ1c school teacher be g1ven ret1rement 
credJ.t for sabbattcal l eave? If so. what contrl.­
but.lons should be pa1d to the ret.1rement system? 

Pubbc school teachers 1n ftOnt:ana are requ1red to become 
members of the Teachers' Rettrement System under section 
19-4-302(l)(a). MCA. Both the employer and the member 
contribute to funds that. are part. of the system. See U 
19-4-602(1) and 19-4-605(1), MCA. Benefits upon ret1rement 
are based on the member's "average f1nal comptmsatton" and 
the number of years of "credl. table serv1ce." s ee U 19-4-
804 and 19-4-902, MCA. Your questions turn on whether a 
teacher's acttvtty wh1le on sabbatical leave constitutes 
"cred-1 table serv1.ce." 

"Creditable serv1ce" 1.s det ined in sect1on 19-4-401(2)(a). 
MCA . as follows: 

The creditable service of a member includes the 
following: .. . each vear of service for wh.ich 
contributions to the reti rement system were 
deducted from his compensation .... 
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u~r ~s prov1s1on, tbtre are ~ee ba51C reqU1re.en~s for 
reti~nt crecht: (J) 1 ·z~shtp . (2) serv1ce. and (3) 
co.pensat1on. 

A teacher who 1s granted a sabbatical leave retains act1ve 
~rsl'up status 1n t.be Teacbers' Retl.r~ent Systea . see 
37 Op . At.t•y Cen . No . 80 at 3 (197'1): H 19-4-101(11); 
19-4-302t1Hal . (2) : 20-1-101(10) . MCA . A sabbatical leave 
l.& general I y qrant.ed for t.be express purpose of allow1ng a 
t..acher to engage 10 some act.1 vi ty t.bat wi 11 Ullprove b.i11t or 
her professiona lly . Surh acUvtty . since lt 1s related to 
t.be per fon~~ance of lnstr\lct..onal duttes . consti tute.s 
"servlce . " See 37 Op . Att'y Cen . No. 90 at 3 (1977); U 
19-4- 101(201. 19-4-302(1)(3) , (1). MCJ\ . 

The flnal requu~nt , co111pensauon. apparently is «Del 1n 
some s1t.uatto ns but not 10 o thers. Youi predecessor stated 
1n h 1s letter : 

There 1s no st.atew1de pohcy govezn1ng s<llary pa1d 
a pub11c school t~cher whJ.le on sabbat1cal leave. 
SOftie sc:hool d1stricts grant sabbat.1cal leave 
WI tllollt pay wl'ule others Flay pay a stated doll oar 
amount . the dl.fference between t.he teacher' & 
con1.ract. salary and the salary pa~d t.h., subst:l­
t.ute, one-Courth 01 contract salary, or one- half 
of the controct salary, wh1ch appears to be t.he 
.x~mum salary pa~d by any school d~str1ct Vbl.le " 

teacher 1s on sabbat1cal leave . 

Where the school distc~ct does not col\l)e.nsate t.he te -her, 
the third requ1rement for creditable serv1ce 1s not m A 
sabbat.lcal leave Wl thout pay does not const.l t:ute "credl. table 
service" under secuon 19-4-401 ( 2 )(a). I'ICA. However. sub­
section ( 1) states that "cred1 table servic e ... accumulates to 
the -:"'ber's credit on the bas1s of the ret1rement board ' s 
pol1cy goverrung cred1 table serv 1ce . " sect.1on 19-4-204 ( 2). 
MCA , states: 

rt 1s the duty of the ret1rement board t.o adopt. 
pol ic1es for the detenaination of creditable 
service 1n the ret1re~ent system 1mplement1ng the 
tollow1.ng 9\lidel1nes: .•. Not more than 1 month's 
creditable service shall be awarded for 1 or more 
continuous months of absence w1thout pay . 
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My review of the rules of the Teachers' Retirement Board, 
ARM 2 - 3.38 ( 1 )-03800 through 538130 reveals no policy for 
awarding or denying creditable service for absence without 
pay under this guideline. Once the board adopts such a 
policy, it should be applied uniformly to all teachers <n 
sabbatical leave without pay. 

A. sabbatical leave with pay does c onstitute "credi ti'lble 
service'' under section 19-4-40 l ( 2 )(a). MCA. Contributions 
are to be made i n the usual manner. Section 19-4-602 ( 1), 
MCA. , states: 

Contributions to ... the annuity savings fund shall 
be made in the following manner: ... Each employer 
sha~l deduct from the compensation of each active 
mellber on the payroll for each payroll period on 
and subsequent to the date on which the member 
became a member an amount ~ -1ual to 6. 187% of the 
member's earned compensa tion. 

sect1on 19-4-605 (1), MCA. , states: 

Contr1but1ons to ... the pens1on accumula tion fund 
shall be made as follows: . . . Each employer shall 
pay 1nto the pension accumulation fund an amount 
equal to 6.312% of the earned compensation of each 
member employed during the whole or part of the 
preceding payroll period. 

"'Earned compensation ' means the full compensation, pay, or 
salary actuall~ paid to a member and report ed to the retire­
ment system .... " § 19-4-101(8), MCA (emphasis added). 

Of course , any teacher who wishes to engage in some employ­
ment that does not require membership in the Teachers' 
Retirement System but that enhances his or her teaching 
experience may terminate his or her contract with the school 
district rather than request sabbatical leave. If the 
teacher then terminates membership in the Teachers' Retire­
ment System under section 19-4-304, MCA, and at some later 
date returns to employment as a Montana public school 
teacher, he or she may apply for creditable service for the 
employment while "on leave" under section 19-4 -403, MCA. 
That provision applies only to former members of the system 
who are reapplying for membership, not to teachers who have 
retained membership in the stem during a sabbatical leave. 
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THEREFORE , IT IS MY OPINION : 

1. The Teachers' Retirement Board may award a public 
school teacher up to one month's creditable s e rvice fer 
one or more cont1nuous months of sabbatical leave 
w~thout pay . 1f the board adopts such a pol1cy. 

2 . The Teachers' 
school teacher 
with pay. 

Retirement Board must award a publJ.c 
cred1table serv1ce for sabbat1cal l eave 

3. When a school d1str1ct grants a public school teacher 
sa.bbaucal leave with pay, the d1st.r1ct must: ( a) 
deduct from the teacher's compe nsation 6.187 perc ent of 
the full compe nsat1on actually pa1d the teacher for the 
e mployee's contr1bution, and (b) contnbute 6.312 
percent of the full compensation actually pa1d the 
teacher for the employer's contr1bution. 

Very truly yours , 

MIKE CREELY 
Attorney Gener al 

VOLUME NO. 38 OPINION NO. 54 

APPROPRIATIONS Community college s, budgets, 1eglslatlve 
appropriations; 
BOARD OF ~CENTS Commun1 ty colleges, budget approval, 
legislat1ve appropriations; 
COMMUNITY COLLEGES - Budgets, state f i nancing, appropria­
tions; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED - Sections 20- 9-112, 20-9-13 4 , 20-
15 - 103, 20-15-301, et seg., 17-7-101, et seg. 

HELD : The General Appropriation Act of 1979 (Bouse Bill 
No. 483) properly appropriates State f unds t o the 
community colleges . 
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